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Dear customer, 

Thank you for purchasing our product. Please read the following instructions carefully before 
first use and keep this user manual for future reference. Pay particular attention to the 
safety instructions. If you have any questions or comments about the device, please contact 
the customer line. 

✉  www.alza.co.uk/kontakt 

✆  +44 (0)203 514 4411 

Importer Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Praha 7, www.alza.cz 

  

http://www.alza.cz/
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Packing List 

 

 

 

  

Curing Light Main Body Curing Turntable Anti-UV Lid 

Cleaning Bucket 

Adapter 

Cleaning Basket Cleaning Basket 
Bracket 

Tools Manual Handheld UV Lamp 

 

Main Body 

Safety Glasses 
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Device Overview 

Mercury X Wash Basic Parameters  

 

1. Cleaning Bucket 
2. Cleaning Basket 

3. Display Screen On/Off Button 
4. Rotary Button For Time Setting 
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Mercury XS Cure Basic Parameters 

 

 

1. Anti-UV Lid 
2. Curing Light 
3. Curing Turntable 
4. Display Screen On/Off Button 

5. Rotary Button For Time Setting 
6. Handheld UV Lamp DC Power Jack 

Socket 

 

Mercury X Wash Basic Parameters 
 

Machine Name ELEGOO Mercury X Wash 

Time Setting 0-30 minutes 

Control Mode Knob and button control 

Rated Power 12W 

Input Voltage 100V-240V, 50/60Hz 

Machine Dimensions 255mm × 155mm × 385.5mm 

Machine Net Weight 2.27kg 

Cleaning Time Setting For models with a diameter ≤30mm: 1 minute cleaning 
recommended. 
For complex surfaces: Increase cleaning time. 

Maximum Cleaning 
Volume 

With Platform: 180mm × 121mm × 153mm 
Without Platform: 201mm × 124mm × 255mm 
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Mercury XS Cure Basic Parameters 
 

Machine Name ELEGOO Mercury XS Cure 

Timing 0-30 minutes 

Control Mode Knob and button control 

Rated Power 36W 

Input Power 100V-240V, 50/60Hz 

Machine 
Dimensions 

246mm × 230mm × 363.5mm 

Machine Net Weight 2.4kg 

Curing Time For models with a diameter ≤30mm: 2 minutes curing 
recommended. 
For complex surfaces: Increase curing time. 

Maximum Curing 
Size 

Ø200mm × 260mm 
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Mercury XS Handheld UV Lamp Basic Parameters 
 

Control Mode Mechanical switch control 

Size Ø12mm × 65mm (Cable Length: 1000mm) 

Recommended Distance Range 20-60mm 

Lamp Bead Specifications 405nm 

Weight 43g 

Rated Power 0.65W 

 

 

Instructions: The handheld UV lamp is perfect for curing assembled models, ensuring 
seamless assembly of the entire print, and effectively curing the interior of 3D printed parts, 
especially in tight areas, to enhance the overall quality of the model. 

Note: 

 The handheld UV lamp must be plugged into the interface on the right side of the 
machine. (Ensure the switch is turned off before plugging it in.) After plugging in, 
press the switch to turn on the lamp for use. 

 Do not look directly at the ultraviolet rays during use, and always wear safety 
goggles. 

 Avoid curing the same area of the model for too long to prevent over-curing. (The 
curing process is complete when the model's surface is dry and not sticky.) 

 Do not use the lamp continuously for more than 15 minutes. It's normal for the 
curing lamp to heat up slightly during continuous use. If this happens, stop using the 
lamp and let it cool down before resuming. 
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Mercury XS Bundle Operating Instructions 
 

The Mercury X Wash and Mercury XS Bundle can operate simultaneously using the dedicated 
adapter that comes with the machine. The operation mode for both machines is identical. 
Please remove the blue protective film from the decorative belt on the machine before use. 

   

 

 

  

Protective Film 

Protective Film 

Rotary Button for Time Setting: Turn the 
knob clockwise to increase the time, 
counterclockwise to decrease the time. The 
maximum setting is 30 minutes. 

 

Indicative Light Ring: The light 
ring flashes when the power is 
on, and after setting the time, the 
light will gradually go out as the 
countdown proceeds. 

 

Display Screen On/Off Button: Press 
the screen for 3 seconds to turn it on or 
off. To start or pause the process, briefly 
press the screen. After setting the time, 
the screen will display the set time, and 
when the machine starts working, the 
time remaining will be shown until it 
reaches zero. 
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Mercury X Wash Operating Instructions 
 

Setup: 

 Mercury X Wash is designed to clean printed models. First, turn on the power and 
then press the button to start the machine. 

 Open the sealing lid of the cleaning bucket, add a suitable amount of washing liquid 
(do not exceed the maximum scale), and place the cleaning bucket in the designated 
slot on the machine platform. 

Cleaning Process: 

 Submerge the model in the washing liquid in the bucket. (Avoid placing the model 
directly into the bucket without the cleaning platform, as this may damage the model 
or the cleaning bucket.) 

 

Mercury X Wash Operating Instructions 
 

When the model is within the size range of 180mm x 121mm x 153mm, it can be washed 
with the build platform attached. First, remove the lid of the cleaning bucket, place the 
cleaning basket into the cleaning bucket, and then set the cleaning basket bracket into the 
cleaning basket until it is secured at the bending point. Place the model with the build 
platform onto the bracket, taking care not to bump the model during placement, and finally, 
seal the lid. 

Note: The Mercury X Wash machine supports platform cleaning for the Mars 2 series and 
Mars 3 models. However, for Mars series build plates, it's advised to remove the model and 
place it in the cleaning basket for stability since there is no restrictive measure for the build 
plate, which may cause the platform to fall if placed unstably. Both platforms can be cleaned 
simultaneously. 
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If the model's size exceeds 180mm x 121mm x 153mm, it should be cleaned without the 
build platform. First, remove the cleaning bucket lid, insert the cleaning basket into the 
cleaning bucket without the bracket, remove the model from the platform, place it securely 
in the cleaning basket, and finally seal the lid. Ensure the model is as flat as possible in the 
cleaning basket to avoid any sharp corners from hitting the grid at the bottom, which could 
cause damage. 

Turn the knob clockwise to set the cleaning time, then briefly press the screen to start the 
cleaning process. 

After cleaning is complete, the machine will beep. Remove the model for air-drying. Remove 
the cleaning bucket, basket, and cover, as the washing liquid can be reused several times. If 
any liquid spills on the machine body, clean it immediately to avoid a short circuit. 

 

  

Saturn Saturn S Mars 2 Pro 

Narrow 
Mouth 

Wide 
Mouth 

(Use the narrow side 
of the bracket) 

(Use the wide mening 
side of the bracket) 

(Please note that the 
platform must be 
placed steadily) 
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Mercury XS Cure Operating Instructions 
 

Mercury XS Cure is specifically designed for curing printed models. Before using it for the 
first time, you need to install the curing lights on the machine using the tools provided. First, 
insert the terminal of the lead wire from the machine shell into the interface below the 
curing lights. Next, put the extra wires into the machine, and finally, use the tools and 
screws provided to fix the two curing lights into the recesses of the machine shell. After 
assembly, turn on the power and press the button for a few seconds to start the machine. 

 

 Align the curing turntable with the positioning slot in the center of the body platform 
and place it securely. 

 Position the air-dried model in the center of the curing turntable. 
 Place the anti-UV lid over the model. Rotate the knob clockwise to set the curing 

time, and press the screen briefly to start the curing process. Note that due to the 
slow rotation speed of the turntable, slight shaking may occur, which is normal. 

 The machine will beep when the curing process is complete. 
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Machine Maintenance 
 

Recycling of Washing Liquid: When the washing liquid in the bucket has been reused 
more than 30 times, it needs to be filtered and cleaned to remove waste. Begin by letting 
the washing liquid settle for approximately 10 hours. Once the waste has settled at the 
bottom of the cleaning bucket, carefully pour the clean liquid from the top into another 
container. The waste at the bottom can be removed and discarded. If necessary, the rotor in 
the cleaning bucket can be taken out for cleaning. 

 

 

Cleaning the Impeller of the Cleaning Bucket: After extended use, the rotor at the 
bottom of the cleaning bucket might start rotating abnormally due to sediment buildup. If 
this happens, remove the rotor to clean it properly. 
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Cautions 
 

When Using the ELEGOO Mercury X Wash Machine: 

 Always contact our customer service first if any parts are damaged or missing upon 
receiving the product. 

 Do not place the model directly into the cleaning bucket; always use the cleaning 
basket for cleaning. 

 Ensure the cleaning bucket is filled with washing liquid during operation to avoid 
damage to the machine. 

 Follow safety guidelines for storing and using the washing liquid. Do not exceed the 
maximum fill height, as this could cause overflow and damage the machine. Always 
seal the bucket after use. 

 Operate the ELEGOO Mercury X Wash machine within a temperature range of 0°C to 
40°C, and maintain humidity between 20% and 50%. 

 Do not disassemble the machine without consulting customer service. For assistance, 
contact: 3dp@elegoo.com. 

When Using the ELEGOO Mercury XS Cure Machine: 

 Contact customer service first if any parts are damaged or missing upon receiving the 
product. 

 Wash and dry the model thoroughly before curing to avoid issues like residue or 
cracking. 

 Keep the lid on during curing to prevent exposure to UV light. 
 The machine may become warm after prolonged use, which is normal. 
 Adjust the curing time carefully to avoid over-curing, which can cause yellowing. 
 Operate the ELEGOO Mercury XS Cure machine within a temperature range of 0°C to 

40°C and maintain humidity between 20% and 50%. 
 Do not disassemble the machine without consulting customer service. For assistance, 

contact: 3dp@elegoo.com. 

 

  

mailto:3dp@elegoo.com
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FAQ 
 

The Mercury XS Bundle Does Not Work: 

 Ensure the power supply is securely connected. If the problem persists, try 
reconnecting the power. Also, check that the anti-UV lid is properly covered. 

The Model Turns White After Washing and Curing: 

 Use alcohol with a concentration above 95% for cleaning. Ensure the model is 
thoroughly air-dried before curing. 

The Rotor in the Cleaning Bucket Does Not Rotate: 

 Foreign objects might be obstructing the rotor. Remove the rotor, clean out any 
debris, and ensure there is no excessive sediment in the washing liquid. 

Abnormal Sounds During Operation: 

 The rotor screw may be loose. Tighten the screw using appropriate tools. 
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Warranty Conditions 
 

A new product purchased in the Alza.cz sales network is guaranteed for 2 years. If you need 
repair or other services during the warranty period, contact the product seller directly, you 
must provide the original proof of purchase with the date of purchase. 

The following are considered to be a conflict with the warranty conditions, for 
which the claimed claim may not be recognized: 

 Using the product for any purpose other than that for which the product is intended or 
failing to follow the instructions for maintenance, operation, and service of the product. 

 Damage to the product by a natural disaster, the intervention of an unauthorized person 
or mechanically through the fault of the buyer (e.g., during transport, cleaning by 
inappropriate means, etc.). 

 Natural wear and aging of consumables or components during use (such as batteries, 
etc.). 

 Exposure to adverse external influences, such as sunlight and other radiation or 
electromagnetic fields, fluid intrusion, object intrusion, mains overvoltage, electrostatic 
discharge voltage (including lightning), faulty supply or input voltage and inappropriate 
polarity of this voltage, chemical processes such as used power supplies, etc. 

 If anyone has made modifications, modifications, alterations to the design or adaptation 
to change or extend the functions of the product compared to the purchased design or 
use of non-original components. 
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EU Declaration of Conformity 
 

This equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of EU directives. 

 

 

 

WEEE 
 

This product must not be disposed of as normal household waste in accordance with the EU 
Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE - 2012/19 / EU). Instead, it 
shall be returned to the place of purchase or handed over to a public collection point for the 
recyclable waste. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent 
potential negative consequences for the environment and human health, which could 
otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. Contact your local 
authority or the nearest collection point for further details. Improper disposal of this type of 
waste may result in fines in accordance with national regulations. 
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Vážený zákazníku, 

Děkujeme vám za zakoupení našeho produktu. Před prvním použitím si prosím pečlivě 
přečtěte následující pokyny a uschovejte si tento návod k použití pro budoucí použití. Zvláštní 
pozornost věnujte bezpečnostním pokynům. Pokud máte k přístroji jakékoli dotazy nebo 
připomínky, obraťte se na zákaznickou linku. 

✉  www.alza.cz/kontakt 

✆  +420 225 340 111 

Dovozce Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Praha 7, www.alza.cz 
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Balicí seznam 

 

 

 

  

Vytvrzovací světlo Hlavní tělo Vytvrzovací otočný stůl Víko proti UV 
záření 

Čisticí kbelík 

Adaptér 

Čistící koš Držák čisticího 
koše 

Nástroje Manuální Ruční UV lampa 

 

Hlavní tělo 

Ochranné brýle 
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Přehled zařízení 
Základní parametry mytí Mercury X Wash

 

 

1. Čisticí kbelík 
2. Čistící koš 

 

3. Tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí displeje 
4. Otočné tlačítko pro nastavení času 
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Základní parametry přípravku Mercury XS Cure 

 

 

1. Víko proti UV záření 
2. Vytvrzovací světlo 
3. Vytvrzovací otočný stůl 
4. Tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí displeje 

 

5. Otočné tlačítko pro nastavení času 
6. Ruční UV lampa DC Napájecí 

zásuvka 

 

Základní parametry mytí Mercury X Wash 
 

Název stroje ELEGOO Mercury X Wash 

Nastavení času 0-30 minut 

Režim řízení Ovládání knoflíkem a tlačítkem 

Jmenovitý výkon 12 W 

Vstupní napětí 100 V-240 V, 50/60 Hz 

Rozměry stroje 255 mm × 155 mm × 385,5 mm 

Čistá hmotnost stroje 2,27 kg 

Nastavení doby čištění Pro modely s průměrem ≤30 mm: Doporučuje se 1 minuta čištění. 
U složitých povrchů: Prodlužte dobu čištění. 

Maximální objem 
čištění 

S platformou: 180 mm × 121 mm × 153 mm 
Bez plošiny: 201 mm × 124 mm × 255 mm 
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Základní parametry přípravku Mercury XS Cure 
 

Název stroje ELEGOO Mercury XS Cure 

Časování 0-30 minut 

Režim řízení Ovládání knoflíkem a tlačítkem 

Jmenovitý výkon 36 W 

Vstupní výkon 100 V-240 V, 50/60 Hz 

Rozměry stroje 246 mm × 230 mm × 363,5 mm 

Čistá hmotnost stroje 2,4 kg 

Doba vytvrzování Pro modely s průměrem ≤30 mm: Doporučené 
vytvrzování: 2 minuty. 
Pro složité povrchy: Prodlužte dobu vytvrzování. 

Maximální velikost 
vytvrzení 

Ø200 mm × 260 mm 
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Základní parametry ruční UV lampy Mercury XS 
 

Režim řízení Mechanické ovládání spínače 

Velikost Ø12 mm × 65 mm (délka kabelu: 1000 mm) 

Doporučený rozsah vzdálenosti 20-60 mm 

Specifikace korálků lampy 405 nm 

Hmotnost 43 g 

Jmenovitý výkon 0.65 W 

 

 

Pokyny: Ruční UV lampa je ideální pro vytvrzování sestavených modelů, zajišťuje 
bezproblémové sestavení celého výtisku a efektivní vytvrzování vnitřku 3D tištěných dílů, 
zejména v úzkých místech, a zvyšuje tak celkovou kvalitu modelu. 

Poznámka: 

 Ruční UV lampa musí být zapojena do rozhraní na pravé straně přístroje. (Před 
zapojením se ujistěte, že je vypínač vypnutý.) Po zapojení stiskněte vypínač, abyste 
lampu zapnuli pro použití. 

 Během používání se nedívejte přímo na ultrafialové záření a vždy používejte ochranné 
brýle. 

 Vyvarujte se příliš dlouhého vytvrzování stejné oblasti modelu, abyste zabránili 
nadměrnému vytvrzení. (Proces vytvrzování je dokončen, když je povrch modelu 
suchý a nelepí se.) 

 Lampu nepoužívejte nepřetržitě déle než 15 minut. Je normální, že se vytvrzovací 
lampa během nepřetržitého používání mírně zahřívá. Pokud k tomu dojde, přestaňte 
lampu používat a nechte ji před dalším použitím vychladnout. 
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Návod k obsluze Mercury XS Bundle 
 

Mycí stroj Mercury X Wash a mycí stroj Mercury XS Bundle mohou pracovat současně pomocí 
speciálního adaptéru, který se dodává se strojem. Provozní režim obou strojů je shodný. 
Před použitím odstraňte modrou ochrannou fólii z ozdobného pásu na stroji. 

   

 

 

Návod k obsluze myčky Mercury X Wash 
 

Nastavení: 

 Aplikace Mercury X Wash je určena k čištění tištěných modelů. Nejprve zapněte 
napájení a poté stiskněte tlačítko pro spuštění stroje. 

 Otevřete těsnicí víko mycího kbelíku, přidejte přiměřené množství mycího prostředku 
(nepřekračujte maximální stupnici) a umístěte mycí kbelík do určeného otvoru na 
plošině stroje. 

  

Ochranná fólie 

Ochranná fólie 

Otočné tlačítko pro nastavení času: 
Otáčením knoflíku ve směru hodinových 
ručiček se čas zvyšuje, proti směru 
hodinových ručiček se snižuje. Maximální 
nastavení je 30 minut. 

 

Indikační světelný kroužek: 
Světelný kroužek bliká při zapnutí 
napájení a po nastavení času 
postupně zhasíná s tím, jak 
probíhá odpočítávání. 

 

Tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí displeje: 
Stisknutím obrazovky na 3 sekundy ji 
zapnete nebo vypnete. Chcete-li proces 
spustit nebo pozastavit, krátce stiskněte 
obrazovku. Po nastavení času se na 
obrazovce zobrazí nastavený čas, a když 
stroj začne pracovat, zobrazí se zbývající 
čas, dokud nedosáhne nuly. 
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Proces čištění: 

 Ponořte model do mycí kapaliny v kbelíku. (Nevkládejte model přímo do kbelíku bez 
mycí plošiny, protože by mohlo dojít k poškození modelu nebo mycího kbelíku.) 

 

Návod k obsluze myčky Mercury X Wash 
 

Pokud je model v rozmezí rozměrů 180 mm x 121 mm x 153 mm, lze jej mýt s připojenou 
stavební plošinou. Nejprve sejměte víko čisticího kbelíku, vložte do něj čisticí koš a poté do 
něj zasuňte držák čisticího koše, dokud nebude zajištěn v místě ohybu. Umístěte model se 
stavební plošinou na držák a dávejte pozor, abyste při do něj umísťování modelu nenarazili, 
a nakonec utěsněte víko. 

Poznámka: Myčka Mercury X podporuje čištění plošin pro modely řady Mars 2 a Mars 3. U 
stavebních desek řady Mars se však doporučuje model vyjmout a umístit do mycího koše 
kvůli stabilitě, protože pro stavební desku neexistuje žádné omezující opatření, které by při 
nestabilním umístění mohlo způsobit pád plošiny. Obě platformy lze čistit současně. 
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Pokud velikost modelu přesahuje 180 mm x 121 mm x 153 mm, měl by být vyčištěn bez 
stavební plošiny. Nejprve sejměte víko čisticího koše, vložte čisticí koš do čisticího koše bez 
držáku, vyjměte model z platformy, bezpečně jej umístěte do čisticího koše a nakonec víko 
utěsněte. Dbejte na to, aby byl model v čisticím koši co nejplošší, aby nedošlo k nárazu 
ostrých rohů do mřížky ve spodní části, což by mohlo způsobit poškození. 

Otáčením knoflíku ve směru hodinových ručiček nastavte dobu čištění a krátkým stisknutím 
displeje spusťte proces čištění. 

Po dokončení čištění přístroj zapípá. Vyjměte model pro sušení na vzduchu. Vyjměte čisticí 
kbelík, koš a kryt, protože mycí prostředek lze použít několikrát. Pokud se tekutina rozlije na 
tělo stroje, okamžitě ji vyčistěte, aby nedošlo ke zkratu. 

 

 

  

Saturn Saturn S Mars 2 Pro 

Úzká ústa Široká ústa 

(Použijte užší stranu 
držáku) 

(Použijte širokou 
stranu držáku) 

(Upozorňujeme, že 
plošina musí být 

umístěna stabilně) 
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Návod k obsluze Mercury XS Cure 
 

Mercury XS Cure je speciálně navržen pro vytvrzování tištěných modelů. Před prvním 
použitím je třeba na stroj nainstalovat vytvrzovací světla pomocí dodaných nástrojů. Nejprve 
zasuňte svorku přívodního vodiče z pláště stroje do rozhraní pod vytvrzovacími světly. Poté 
vložte do stroje přídavné vodiče a nakonec pomocí dodaných nástrojů a šroubů upevněte 
obě vytvrzovací světla do vybrání v plášti stroje. Po sestavení zapněte napájení a stisknutím 
tlačítka na několik sekund stroj spusťte. 

 

 Vyrovnejte vytvrzovací otočný stůl s polohovacím otvorem uprostřed platformy  
a pevně jej umístěte. 

 Vzduchem vysušený model umístěte do středu vytvrzovacího otočného stolu. 
 Umístěte na model víko s ochranou proti UV záření. Otáčením knoflíku ve směru 

hodinových ručiček nastavte dobu vytvrzování a krátkým stisknutím displeje spusťte 
proces vytvrzování. Upozorňujeme, že vzhledem k pomalé rychlosti otáčení otočného 
stolu může dojít k mírnému chvění, což je normální. 

 Po dokončení procesu vytvrzování se ozve zvukový signál. 

 

  



 

28 

Údržba stroje 
 

Recyklace pracího prostředku: Pokud byla prací kapalina v kbelíku použita více než 
30krát, je třeba ji přefiltrovat a vyčistit, aby se odstranil odpad. Začněte tím, že prací 
kapalinu necháte přibližně 10 hodin odstát. Jakmile se odpad usadí na dně mycího kbelíku, 
opatrně přelijte čistou tekutinu z horní části do jiné nádoby. Odpad na dně můžete odstranit 
a zlikvidovat. V případě potřeby lze rotor v čisticím kbelíku vyjmout a vyčistit. 

 

 

Čištění oběžného kola čisticího vědra: Po delším používání se může rotor na dně 
čisticího vědra začít abnormálně otáčet kvůli usazeninám. Pokud k tomu dojde, vyjměte rotor 
a řádně jej vyčistěte. 
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Upozornění 
 

Při používání pračky ELEGOO Mercury X: 

 V případě poškození nebo chybějících dílů se po obdržení výrobku vždy nejprve 
obraťte na náš zákaznický servis. 

 Model nevkládejte přímo do čisticího kbelíku; k čištění vždy používejte čisticí koš. 
 Dbejte na to, aby byl mycí kbelík během provozu naplněn mycí kapalinou, aby 

nedošlo k poškození stroje. 
 Dodržujte bezpečnostní pokyny pro skladování a používání mycího prostředku. 

Nepřekračujte maximální výšku náplně, protože by mohlo dojít k přetečení a 
poškození pračky. Po použití kbelík vždy uzavřete. 

 Pračku ELEGOO Mercury X provozujte v teplotním rozmezí 0 °C až 40 °C a udržujte 
vlhkost vzduchu mezi 20 % a 50 %. 

 Bez konzultace se zákaznickým servisem stroj nerozebírejte. Pro pomoc se obraťte 
na: 3dp@elegoo.com. 

Při používání přístroje ELEGOO Mercury XS Cure Machine: 

 Pokud jsou některé díly poškozené nebo chybí, kontaktujte nejprve zákaznický servis. 
 Před vytvrzováním model důkladně omyjte a osušte, abyste předešli problémům, jako 

jsou zbytky nebo praskání. 
 Během vytvrzování nechte víko zavřené, abyste zabránili působení UV záření. 
 Přístroj se může po delším používání zahřát, což je normální. 
 Dobu vytvrzování pečlivě upravte, abyste zabránili nadměrnému vytvrzení, které 

může způsobit žloutnutí. 
 Zařízení ELEGOO Mercury XS Cure provozujte v teplotním rozmezí 0 °C až 40 °C a 

udržujte vlhkost vzduchu mezi 20 % a 50 %. 
 Bez konzultace se zákaznickým servisem stroj nerozebírejte. Pro pomoc se obraťte 

na: 3dp@elegoo.com. 
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ČASTO KLADENÉ DOTAZY 
 

Sada Mercury XS nefunguje: 

 Ujistěte se, že je napájecí zdroj bezpečně připojen. Pokud problém přetrvává, zkuste 
napájení znovu připojit. Zkontrolujte také, zda je řádně zakrytý kryt proti UV záření. 

Model po umytí a vytvrzení zbělá: 

 K čištění používejte alkohol o koncentraci vyšší než 95 %. Před vytvrzováním se 
ujistěte, že je model důkladně vysušen na vzduchu. 

Rotor v čisticím kbelíku se neotáčí: 

 Cizí předměty mohou překážet rotoru. Vyjměte rotor, vyčistěte případné nečistoty a 
ujistěte se, že v mycí kapalině není nadměrné množství usazenin. 

Abnormální zvuky během provozu: 

 Šroub rotoru může být uvolněný. Šroub utáhněte pomocí vhodného nářadí. 
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Záruční podmínky 
 

Na nový výrobek zakoupený v prodejní síti Alza.cz se vztahuje záruka 2 roky. V případě 
potřeby opravy nebo jiného servisu v záruční době se obraťte přímo na prodejce výrobku, je 
nutné předložit originální doklad o koupi s datem nákupu. 

Za rozpor se záručními podmínkami, pro který nelze reklamaci uznat, se považují 
následující skutečnosti: 

 Používání výrobku k jinému účelu, než pro který je výrobek určen, nebo nedodržování 
pokynů pro údržbu, provoz a servis výrobku. 

 Poškození výrobku živelnou pohromou, zásahem neoprávněné osoby nebo mechanicky 
vinou kupujícího (např. při přepravě, čištění nevhodnými prostředky apod.). 

 Přirozené opotřebení a stárnutí spotřebního materiálu nebo součástí během používání 
(např. baterií atd.). 

 Působení nepříznivých vnějších vlivů, jako je sluneční záření a jiné záření nebo 
elektromagnetické pole, vniknutí kapaliny, vniknutí předmětu, přepětí v síti, 
elektrostatický výboj (včetně blesku), vadné napájecí nebo vstupní napětí a nevhodná 
polarita tohoto napětí, chemické procesy, např. použité zdroje atd. 

 Pokud někdo provedl úpravy, modifikace, změny konstrukce nebo adaptace za účelem 
změny nebo rozšíření funkcí výrobku oproti zakoupené konstrukci nebo použití 
neoriginálních součástí. 
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EU prohlášení o shodě 
 

Toto zařízení je v souladu se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními 
směrnic EU. 

 

 

 

WEEE 
 

Tento výrobek nesmí být likvidován jako běžný domovní odpad v souladu se směrnicí EU o 
odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (WEEE - 2012/19 / EU). Místo toho musí 
být vrácen na místo nákupu nebo předán na veřejné sběrné místo recyklovatelného odpadu. 
Tím, že zajistíte správnou likvidaci tohoto výrobku, pomůžete předejít možným negativním 
důsledkům pro životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, které by jinak mohly být způsobeny 
nevhodným nakládáním s odpadem z tohoto výrobku. Další informace získáte na místním 
úřadě nebo na nejbližším sběrném místě. Nesprávná likvidace tohoto typu odpadu může mít 
za následek pokuty v souladu s vnitrostátními předpisy. 
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Vážený zákazník, 

Ďakujeme vám za zakúpenie nášho výrobku. Pred prvým použitím si pozorne prečítajte 
nasledujúce pokyny a uschovajte si tento návod na použitie pre budúce použitie. Venujte 
osobitnú pozornosť bezpečnostným pokynom. Ak máte akékoľvek otázky alebo pripomienky 
k zariadeniu, obráťte sa na zákaznícku linku. 

✉  www.alza.sk/kontakt 

✆  +421 257 101 800 

Dovozca  Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Praha 7, www.alza.cz 
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Obsah balenia 

 

 

 

  

Vytvrdzovacie svetlo Hlavné telo Vytvrdzovací otočný stôl Veko proti UV 
žiareniu 

Čistiace vedro 

Adaptér 

Čistiaci kôš Držiak čistiaceho 
koša 

Nástroje Manuál Ručná UV lampa 

 

Hlavné telo 

Ochranné okuliare 
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Prehľad zariadení 
Základné parametre umývačky Mercury X Wash

 

 

1. Čistiace vedro 
2. Čistiaci kôš 

 

3. Tlačidlo zapnutia/vypnutia displeja 
4. Otočné tlačidlo na nastavenie času 
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Základné parametre zariadenia Mercury XS Cure 

 

 

1. Veko proti UV žiareniu 
2. Vytvrdzovacie svetlo 
3. Vytvrdzovací otočný stôl 
4. Tlačidlo zapnutia/vypnutia displeja 

5. Otočné tlačidlo na nastavenie času 
6. Ručná UV lampa DC Napájacia 

zásuvka 
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Základné parametre umývačky Mercury X Wash 
 

Názov stroja ELEGOO Mercury X Wash 

Nastavenie času 0 – 30 minút 

Režim ovládania Ovládanie gombíkom a tlačidlom 

Menovitý výkon 12 W 

Vstupné napätie 100 V – 240 V, 50/60 Hz 

Rozmery stroja 255 mm × 155 mm × 385,5 mm 

Čistá hmotnosť stroja 2,27 kg 

Nastavenie času čistenia Pre modely s priemerom ≤30 mm: odporúčané čistenie: 1 
minúta. 
Pre zložité povrchy: predĺžte čas čistenia. 

Maximálny objem 
čistenia 

S platformou: 180 mm × 121 mm × 153 mm 
Bez platformy: 201 mm × 124 mm × 255 mm 

Základné parametre zariadenia Mercury XS Cure 
 

Názov stroja ELEGOO Mercury XS Cure 

Časovanie 0 – 30 minút 

Režim ovládania Ovládanie gombíkom a tlačidlom 

Menovitý výkon 36 W 

Vstupný výkon 100 V – 240 V, 50/60 Hz 

Rozmery stroja 246 mm × 230 mm × 363,5 mm 

Čistá hmotnosť stroja 2,4 kg 

Čas vytvrdzovania Pre modely s priemerom ≤30 mm: odporúčané 
vytvrdzovanie 2 minúty. 
 Pre zložité povrchy: predĺžte čas vytvrdzovania. 

Maximálna veľkosť 
vytvrdzovania 

Ø 200 mm × 260 mm 
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Základné parametre ručnej UV lampy Mercury XS 
 

Režim ovládania Mechanické ovládanie spínača 

Veľkosť Ø12 mm × 65 mm (dĺžka kábla: 1 000 mm) 

Odporúčaný rozsah vzdialenosti 20 – 60 mm 

Špecifikácie guľôčok lampy 405 nm 

Hmotnosť 43 g 

Menovitý výkon 0,65 W 

 

 

Pokyny: Ručná UV lampa je ideálna na vytvrdzovanie zostavených modelov, čím sa 
zabezpečí bezproblémové zostavenie celého výtlačku a účinné vytvrdenie vnútra 3D 
tlačených dielov, najmä v stiesnených priestoroch, aby sa zvýšila celková kvalita modelu. 

Poznámka: 

 Ručná UV lampa musí byť zapojená do rozhrania na pravej strane zariadenia (pred 
zapojením sa uistite, že je vypínač vypnutý). Po zapojení stlačte vypínač, aby sa 
lampa dala používať. 

 Počas používania sa nepozerajte priamo na ultrafialové žiarenie a vždy noste 
ochranné okuliare. 

 Vyhnite sa príliš dlhému vytvrdzovaniu tej istej oblasti modelu, aby ste zabránili 
nadmernému vytvrdzovaniu (proces vytvrdzovania je ukončený, keď je povrch 
modelu suchý a nelepí sa). 

 Svietidlo nepoužívajte nepretržite dlhšie ako 15 minút. Je normálne, že sa 
vytvrdzovacia lampa počas nepretržitého používania mierne zahrieva. Ak sa tak stane, 
prestaňte lampu používať a pred pokračovaním v používaní ju nechajte vychladnúť. 
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Návod na obsluhu zariadení Mercury XS 
 

Zariadenia Mercury X Wash a Mercury XS Bundle môžu pracovať súčasne pomocou 
špeciálneho adaptéra, ktorý sa dodáva spolu so zariadením. Prevádzkový režim oboch strojov 
je identický. Pred použitím odstráňte modrú ochrannú fóliu z ozdobného pásu na stroji. 

   

 

 

  

Ochranná fólia 

Ochranná fólia 

Otočné tlačidlo na nastavenie času: 
Otáčaním gombíka v smere hodinových 
ručičiek sa čas zvyšuje, otáčaním proti smeru 
hodinových ručičiek sa čas znižuje. Maximálne 
nastavenie je 30 minút. 

 

Indikačný svetelný krúžok: 
Svetelný krúžok bliká, keď je 
zapnuté napájanie, a po 
nastavení času bude postupne 
zhasínať, ako bude prebiehať 
odpočítavanie. 

 

Tlačidlo zapnutia/vypnutia displeja: 
Stlačením obrazovky na 3 sekundy ju 
zapnete alebo vypnete. Ak chcete spustiť 
alebo pozastaviť proces, krátko stlačte 
obrazovku. Po nastavení času sa na 
obrazovke zobrazí nastavený čas a keď 
zariadenie začne pracovať, zobrazí sa 
zostávajúci čas, kým nedosiahne nulu. 
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Návod na obsluhu umývačky Mercury X Wash 
 

Nastavenie: 

 Zariadenie Mercury X Wash je určené na čistenie vytlačených modelov. Najprv 
zapnite napájanie a potom stlačte tlačidlo na spustenie zariadenia. 

 Otvorte tesniace veko čistiaceho vedra, pridajte vhodné množstvo umývacieho 
prostriedku (neprekračujte maximálnu stupnicu) a umiestnite čistiace vedro do 
určeného otvoru na plošine stroja. 

 

Proces čistenia: 

 Ponorte model do umývacej kvapaliny vo vedre (nevkladajte model priamo do vedra 
bez čistiacej plošiny, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k poškodeniu modelu alebo čistiaceho 
vedra). 

 

 

Návod na obsluhu umývačky Mercury X Wash 
 

Ak je model v rozsahu rozmerov 180 mm × 121 mm × 153 mm, môžete ho umývať s 
pripojenou stavebnou plošinou. Najskôr odstráňte veko čistiaceho vedra, vložte do neho 
čistiaci kôš a potom do neho nasaďte držiak čistiaceho koša, až kým nebude zaistený v 
mieste ohybu. Umiestnite model so stavebnou plošinou na držiak, pričom dávajte pozor, aby 
ste počas umiestňovania modelu doň nenarazili, a nakoniec utesnite veko. 

Poznámka: Umývačka Mercury X podporuje čistenie plošiny pre modely série Mars 2 a Mars 
3. V prípade stavebných dosiek série Mars sa však odporúča vybrať model a umiestniť ho do 
umývacieho koša kvôli stabilite, pretože neexistuje žiadne obmedzujúce opatrenie pre 
stavebnú dosku, čo môže spôsobiť pád platformy, ak je umiestnená nestabilne. Obe 
platformy je možné čistiť súčasne. 
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Ak veľkosť modelu presahuje 180 × 121 × 153 mm, mal by sa čistiť bez stavebnej plošiny. 
Najprv odstráňte veko čistiaceho vedra, vložte čistiaci kôš do čistiaceho vedra bez držiaka, 
vyberte model z platformy, bezpečne ho umiestnite do čistiaceho koša a nakoniec veko 
utesnite. Dbajte na to, aby bol model v čistiacom koši čo najplochšie, aby nedošlo k nárazu 
ostrých rohov do mriežky v spodnej časti, čo by mohlo spôsobiť poškodenie. 

Otáčaním gombíka v smere hodinových ručičiek nastavte čas čistenia a krátkym stlačením 
obrazovky spustite proces čistenia. 

Po dokončení čistenia zariadenie vydá zvukový signál. Vyberte model na sušenie na vzduchu. 
Odstráňte čistiace vedro, kôš a kryt, pretože umývací prostriedok sa môže použiť viackrát. Ak 
sa nejaká tekutina vyleje na telo stroja, okamžite ju vyčistite, aby ste zabránili skratu. 

 

  

Saturn Saturn S Mars 2 Pro 

Úzke ústa Široké 
ústa 

(Použite úzku stranu 
držiaka) 

(Použite širokú stranu 
držiaka) 

(Upozorňujeme, že 
plošina musí byť 

umiestnená stabilne) 
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Návod na obsluhu Mercury XS Cure 
 

Mercury XS Cure je špeciálne navrhnutý na vytvrdzovanie vytlačených modelov. Pred prvým 
použitím je potrebné nainštalovať vytvrdzovacie svetlá na stroj pomocou dodaných 
nástrojov. Najprv vložte svorku prívodného drôtu z plášťa stroja do rozhrania pod 
vytvrdzovacími svetlami. Potom vložte do stroja ďalšie vodiče a nakoniec pomocou dodaných 
nástrojov a skrutiek upevnite dve vytvrdzovacie svetlá do priehlbín plášťa stroja. Po 
zostavení zapnite napájanie a stlačením tlačidla na niekoľko sekúnd spustite stroj. 

 

 Vyrovnajte vytvrdzovací otočný stôl s polohovacou štrbinou v strede platformy 
karosérie a pevne ho umiestnite. 

 Vzduchom vysušený model umiestnite do stredu vytvrdzovacieho otočného stola. 
 Na model umiestnite kryt proti UV žiareniu. Otáčaním gombíka v smere hodinových 

ručičiek nastavte čas vytvrdzovania a krátkym stlačením obrazovky spustite proces 
vytvrdzovania. Upozorňujeme, že vzhľadom na pomalú rýchlosť otáčania otočného 
stola môže dôjsť k miernemu chveniu, čo je normálne. 

 Po ukončení procesu vytvrdzovania zariadenie vydá zvukový signál. 
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Údržba stroja 
 

Recyklácia pracieho prostriedku: keď sa pracia kvapalina vo vedre použije viac ako 30-
krát, je potrebné ju prefiltrovať a vyčistiť, aby sa odstránil odpad. Začnite tým, že praciu 
kvapalinu necháte usadiť približne 10 hodín. Keď sa odpad usadí na dne umývacieho vedra, 
opatrne prelejte čistú kvapalinu z vrchu do inej nádoby. Odpad na dne môžete odstrániť a 
zlikvidovať. V prípade potreby je možné rotor v čistiacom vedre vybrať na vyčistenie. 

 

 

Čistenie obežného kolesa čistiaceho vedra: po dlhšom používaní sa rotor na dne 
čistiaceho vedra môže začať abnormálne otáčať v dôsledku nahromadených usadenín. Ak sa 
tak stane, vyberte rotor, aby ste ho riadne vyčistili. 
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Upozornenia 
 

Pri používaní práčky ELEGOO Mercury X: 

 V prípade poškodenia alebo chýbajúcich dielov pri prevzatí výrobku vždy najprv 
kontaktujte náš zákaznícky servis. 

 Model nevkladajte priamo do čistiaceho vedra; na čistenie vždy používajte čistiaci 
kôš. 

 Uistite sa, že je čistiace vedro počas prevádzky naplnené umývacím prostriedkom, 
aby nedošlo k poškodeniu stroja. 

 Dodržiavajte bezpečnostné pokyny na skladovanie a používanie pracieho prostriedku. 
Neprekračujte maximálnu výšku naplnenia, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k pretečeniu a 
poškodeniu práčky. Po použití vedro vždy uzavrite. 

 Práčku ELEGOO Mercury X Wash prevádzkujte v teplotnom rozsahu od 0 °C do 40 °C 
a udržiavajte vlhkosť vzduchu v rozmedzí 20 % až 50 %. 

 Nerozoberajte stroj bez konzultácie so zákazníckym servisom. V prípade potreby sa 
obráťte na: 3dp@elegoo.com. 

Pri používaní zariadenia ELEGOO Mercury XS Cure Machine: 

 Ak sú niektoré časti poškodené alebo chýbajú, kontaktujte najskôr zákaznícky servis. 
 Pred vytvrdnutím model dôkladne umyte a osušte, aby ste sa vyhli problémom, ako 

sú zvyšky alebo praskanie. 
 Počas vytvrdzovania nechajte veko zatvorené, aby ste zabránili pôsobeniu UV 

žiarenia. 
 Zariadenie sa môže po dlhšom používaní zahriať, čo je normálne. 
 Čas vytvrdzovania nastavte opatrne, aby ste zabránili nadmernému vytvrdzovaniu, 

ktoré môže spôsobiť zožltnutie. 
 Zariadenie ELEGOO Mercury XS Cure prevádzkujte v teplotnom rozsahu od 0 °C do 

40 °C a udržiavajte vlhkosť vzduchu medzi 20 % a 50 %. 
 Nerozoberajte stroj bez konzultácie so zákazníckym servisom. V prípade potreby sa 

obráťte na: 3dp@elegoo.com. 
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ČASTO KLADENÉ OTÁZKY 
 

Balík Mercury XS nefunguje: 

 Uistite sa, že je napájanie bezpečne pripojené. Ak problém pretrváva, skúste 
opätovne pripojiť napájanie. Skontrolujte tiež, či je kryt proti UV žiareniu riadne 
zakrytý. 

Model po umytí a vytvrdnutí zmení farbu na bielu: 

 Na čistenie používajte alkohol s koncentráciou nad 95 %. Pred vytvrdnutím sa uistite, 
že je model dôkladne vysušený na vzduchu. 

Rotor v čistiacom vedre sa neotáča: 

 Cudzie predmety môžu brániť rotoru. Vyberte rotor, vyčistite všetky nečistoty a 
skontrolujte, či sa v pracej kvapaline nenachádza nadmerné množstvo usadenín. 

Abnormálne zvuky počas prevádzky: 

 Skrutka rotora môže byť uvoľnená. Skrutku utiahnite pomocou vhodného náradia. 
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Záručné podmienky 
 

Na nový výrobok zakúpený v predajnej sieti Alza.cz sa vzťahuje záruka 2 roky. V prípade 
potreby opravy alebo iných služieb počas záručnej doby sa obráťte priamo na predajcu 
výrobku, je potrebné predložiť originálny doklad o kúpe s dátumom nákupu. 

Za rozpor so záručnými podmienkami, pre ktorý nemožno uznať uplatnenú 
reklamáciu, sa považujú nasledujúce skutočnosti: 

 Používanie výrobku na iný účel, než na aký je výrobok určený, alebo nedodržiavanie 
pokynov na údržbu, prevádzku a servis výrobku. 

 Poškodenie výrobku živelnou pohromou, zásahom neoprávnenej osoby alebo mechanicky 
vinou kupujúceho (napr. pri preprave, čistení nevhodnými prostriedkami atď.). 

 Prirodzené opotrebovanie a starnutie spotrebného materiálu alebo komponentov počas 
používania (napr. batérie atď.). 

 Pôsobenie nepriaznivých vonkajších vplyvov, ako je slnečné žiarenie a iné žiarenie alebo 
elektromagnetické polia, vniknutie tekutín, vniknutie predmetov, prepätie v sieti, 
elektrostatické výbojové napätie (vrátane blesku), chybné napájacie alebo vstupné 
napätie a nevhodná polarita tohto napätia, chemické procesy, ako sú použité napájacie 
zdroje atď. 

 Ak niekto vykonal úpravy, modifikácie, zmeny dizajnu alebo adaptácie s cieľom zmeniť 
alebo rozšíriť funkcie výrobku v porovnaní so zakúpeným dizajnom alebo použitím 
neoriginálnych komponentov. 

  



 

47 

Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ 
 

Toto zariadenie je v súlade so základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami 
smerníc EÚ. 

 

 

 

WEEE 
 

Tento výrobok sa nesmie likvidovať ako bežný domáci odpad v súlade so smernicou EÚ o 
odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení (OEEZ – 2012/19/EU). Namiesto toho sa 
musí vrátiť na miesto nákupu alebo odovzdať na verejnom zbernom mieste recyklovateľného 
odpadu. Zabezpečením správnej likvidácie tohto výrobku pomôžete predísť možným 
negatívnym dôsledkom pre životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie, ktoré by inak mohlo spôsobiť 
nevhodné nakladanie s odpadom z tohto výrobku. Ďalšie informácie získate na miestnom 
úrade alebo na najbližšom zbernom mieste. Nesprávna likvidácia tohto druhu odpadu môže 
mať za následok pokuty v súlade s vnútroštátnymi predpismi. 
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Kedves vásárló, 

Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta termékünket. Kérjük, az első használat előtt figyelmesen 
olvassa el az alábbi utasításokat, és őrizze meg ezt a használati útmutatót a későbbi 
használatra. Fordítson különös figyelmet a biztonsági utasításokra. Ha bármilyen kérdése 
vagy észrevétele van a készülékkel kapcsolatban, kérjük, forduljon az ügyfélvonalhoz. 

✉  www.alza.hu/kapcsolat 

✆  +36-1-701-1111 

Importőr Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Prága 7, www.alza.cz 
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Csomagolási lista 

 

 

 

  

Kötő fény Főtörzs Kötő forgótányér Anti-UV fedél 

Tisztító vödör 

Adapter 

Tisztító kosár Tisztító kosár 
konzol 

Eszközök Kézikönyv Kézi UV lámpa 

 

Főtörzs 

Biztonsági 
szemüveg 
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Eszköz áttekintése 
Mercury X Wash alapvető paraméterei

 

 

1. Tisztító vödör 
2. Tisztító kosár 

3. Képernyő be/ki gomb 
4. Forgógomb az idő beállításához 
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Mercury XS Cure alapvető paraméterei 

 

 

1. Anti-UV fedél 
2. Kötő fény 
3. Kötő forgótányér 
4. Képernyő be/ki gomb 

5. Forgógomb az idő beállításához 
6. Kézi UV lámpa DC tápcsatlakozó 

aljzat 

 

Mercury X Wash alapvető paraméterei 
 

Gép neve ELEGOO Mercury X mosó 

Idő beállítása 0-30 perc 

Vezérlési mód Gombos vezérlés 

Névleges teljesítmény 12W 

Bemeneti feszültség 100V-240V, 50/60Hz 

A gép méretei 255mm × 155mm × 385.5mm 

Gép nettó súlya 2.27kg 

Tisztítási idő beállítása A ≤30 mm átmérőjű modellekhez: 1 perces tisztítás 
ajánlott. 
Összetett felületekhez: Növelje a tisztítási időt. 

Maximális tisztítási 
térfogat 

Platformmal: 180mm × 121mm × 153mm 
Platform nélkül: 201mm × 124mm × 255mm 
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Mercury XS Cure alapvető paraméterei 
 

Gép neve ELEGOO Mercury XS gyógymód 

Időzítés 0-30 perc 

Vezérlési mód Gombos vezérlés 

Névleges teljesítmény 36W 

Bemeneti teljesítmény 100V-240V, 50/60Hz 

A gép méretei 246mm × 230mm × 363.5mm 

Gép nettó súlya 2.4kg 

Gyógyulási idő A ≤30 mm átmérőjű modellekhez: 2 perc szárítás 
ajánlott. 
 Összetett felületekhez: Növelje a kikeményedési időt. 

Maximális gyógyulási 
méret 

Ø200mm × 260mm 
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Mercury XS kézi UV-lámpa alapvető paraméterei 
 

Vezérlési mód Mechanikus kapcsolóvezérlés 

Méret Ø12mm × 65mm (kábel hossza: 1000mm) 

Ajánlott távolsági tartomány 20-60mm 

Lámpagyöngy specifikációk 405nm 

Súly 43g 

Névleges teljesítmény 0.65W 

 

 

Utasítások: A kézi UV-lámpa tökéletesen alkalmas az összeszerelt modellek kötésére, a 
teljes nyomtatás zökkenőmentes összeszerelésének biztosítására, valamint a 3D nyomtatott 
alkatrészek belsejének hatékony kötésére, különösen a szűk helyeken, a modell általános 
minőségének javítása érdekében. 

Megjegyzés: 

 A kézi UV-lámpát a gép jobb oldalán lévő csatlakozóhoz kell csatlakoztatni. (A 
csatlakoztatás előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy a kapcsoló ki van kapcsolva.) A 
csatlakoztatás után nyomja meg a kapcsolót, hogy a lámpa használatra bekapcsoljon. 

 Használat közben ne nézzen közvetlenül az ultraibolya sugárzásba, és mindig viseljen 
védőszemüveget. 

 Kerülje a modell ugyanazon területének túl hosszú ideig történő kikeményítését, hogy 
elkerülje a túlkeményedést. (A kikeményedési folyamat akkor fejeződik be, amikor a 
modell felülete száraz és nem ragad.) 

 Ne használja a lámpát folyamatosan 15 percnél tovább. Normális, hogy a 
pácolólámpa folyamatos használat során kissé felmelegszik. Ha ez megtörténik, 
hagyja abba a lámpa használatát, és hagyja lehűlni, mielőtt folytatja. 
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Mercury XS Bundle kezelési útmutató 
 

A Mercury X Wash és a Mercury XS Bundle egyidejűleg is működhet a géphez mellékelt 
adapter segítségével. A két gép működési módja azonos. Kérjük, használat előtt távolítsa el a 
kék védőfóliát a gépen lévő díszítőszíjról. 

   

 

  

Védőfólia 

Védőfólia 

Forgógomb az időbeállításhoz: 
Az óramutató járásával megegyező 
irányba forgatva növeli az időt, az 
óramutató járásával ellentétes 
irányba forgatva csökkenti az időt. A 
maximális beállítás 30 perc. 

 

Jelző fénygyűrű: A fénygyűrű villog, 
amikor a készülék be van kapcsolva, és az 
idő beállítása után a fény fokozatosan 
kialszik, ahogy a visszaszámlálás halad. 

 

Képernyő be/ki gomb: A képernyő be- 
vagy kikapcsolásához nyomja meg 3 
másodpercig. A folyamat elindításához 
vagy szüneteltetéséhez nyomja meg 
röviden a képernyőt. Az idő beállítása 
után a képernyőn megjelenik a beállított 
idő, és amikor a gép elkezd dolgozni, a 
hátralévő idő jelenik meg, amíg el nem éri 
a nullát. 
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Mercury X Wash használati utasítás 
 

Beállítás: 

 A Mercury X Wash a nyomtatott modellek tisztítására szolgál. Először kapcsolja be a készüléket, 
majd nyomja meg a gombot a gép elindításához. 

 Nyissa ki a tisztítóvödör zárófedelét, töltsön bele megfelelő mennyiségű mosófolyadékot (ne 
lépje túl a maximális skálát), és helyezze a tisztítóvödröt a gép platóján lévő, erre a célra kijelölt 
nyílásba. 

 

Tisztítási folyamat: 

 Merítse a modellt a vödörben lévő mosófolyadékba. (Kerülje, hogy a modellt közvetlenül a 
vödörbe helyezze a tisztítási platform nélkül, mivel ez károsíthatja a modellt vagy a 
tisztítóvödröt.) 

 

 

Mercury X Wash használati utasítás 
 

Ha a modell a 180mm x 121mm x 153mm-es mérettartományba esik, akkor a modell a 
hozzáerősített építőplatformmal mosható. Először távolítsa el a tisztítóvödör fedelét, helyezze 
a tisztítókosarat a tisztítóvödörbe, majd helyezze a tisztítókosár tartóját a tisztítókosárba, 
amíg az a hajlítási ponton rögzül. Helyezze a modellt az építőplatformmal együtt a tartóra, 
ügyelve arra, hogy a modell ne ütközzön a felhelyezés során, végül zárja le a fedelet. 

Megjegyzés: A Mercury X mosógép támogatja a Mars 2 sorozat és a Mars 3 modellek 
platformtisztítását. A Mars sorozatú építőlemezek esetében azonban ajánlatos a modellt 
eltávolítani és a stabilitás érdekében a tisztítókosárba helyezni, mivel az építőlemezre nincs 
korlátozó intézkedés, ami instabil elhelyezés esetén a platform leesését okozhatja. Mindkét 
platform egyszerre tisztítható. 
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Ha a modell mérete meghaladja a 180mm x 121mm x 153mm-t, akkor az építési platform 
nélkül kell tisztítani. Először távolítsa el a tisztítókosár fedelét, helyezze a tisztítókosarat a 
tartó nélkül a tisztítókosárba, vegye le a modellt a platformról, helyezze biztonságosan a 
tisztítókosárba, végül zárja le a fedelet. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a modell a lehető leglaposabban 
legyen a tisztítókosárban, hogy elkerülje, hogy az éles sarkok az alján lévő rácsnak 
ütközzenek, ami sérülést okozhat. 

A tisztítási idő beállításához forgassa el a gombot az óramutató járásával megegyező 
irányba, majd a tisztítási folyamat elindításához nyomja meg röviden a képernyőt. 

A tisztítás befejezése után a készülék hangjelzést ad. Vegye ki a modellt légszárításhoz. 
Távolítsa el a tisztítóvödröt, a kosarat és a fedelet, mivel a mosófolyadék többször is 
felhasználható. Ha folyadék kerül a géptestre, azonnal tisztítsa meg, hogy elkerülje a 
rövidzárlatot. 

 

  

Saturn Saturn S Mars 2 Pro 

Szűk száj Széles 
szájú 

(Használja a konzol 
keskeny oldalát) 

(Használja a konzol 
széles oldalát) 

(Kérjük, vegye figyelembe, 
hogy az emelvényt stabilan kell 

elhelyezni.) 
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Mercury XS Cure használati utasítás 
 

A Mercury XS Cure kifejezetten a nyomtatott modellek kikeményítésére szolgál. Az első 
használat előtt a mellékelt szerszámok segítségével fel kell szerelnie a gépre a kötő 
lámpákat. Először is, helyezze be a géphéjból kivezetett vezeték csatlakozóját a kötő lámpák 
alatti interfészbe. Ezután helyezze be a gépbe a plusz vezetékeket, végül a mellékelt 
szerszámokkal és csavarokkal rögzítse a két kötő lámpát a gépház mélyedéseibe. 
Összeszerelés után kapcsolja be a készüléket, és néhány másodpercig nyomja meg a gombot 
a gép indításához. 

 

 Igazítsa a kötő forgótányért a testplatform közepén lévő pozicionáló nyíláshoz, és 
helyezze biztonságosan a helyére. 

 Helyezze a levegőn szárított modellt a kikeményedő forgóasztal közepére. 
 Helyezze a modellre a fényvédő fedelet. Forgassa el a gombot az óramutató járásával 

megegyező irányba a keményedési idő beállításához, és nyomja meg röviden a 
képernyőt a keményedési folyamat elindításához. Vegye figyelembe, hogy a 
forgótányér lassú forgási sebessége miatt enyhe rázkódás léphet fel, ami normális. 

 A gép hangjelzést ad, amikor a gyógyítási folyamat befejeződött. 
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Gépkarbantartás 
 

Mosófolyadék újrahasznosítása: Ha a vödörben lévő mosófolyadékot több mint 30-szor 
használták fel újra, a hulladék eltávolítása érdekében szűrni és tisztítani kell. Kezdje azzal, 
hogy a mosófolyadékot körülbelül 10 órán át hagyja ülepedni. Miután a hulladék leülepedett 
a tisztítóvödör alján, óvatosan öntse a tiszta folyadékot a tetejéről egy másik tartályba. Az 
alján lévő hulladékot eltávolíthatja és kidobhatja. Szükség esetén a tisztítóvödörben lévő 
rotor kivehető tisztítás céljából. 

 

 

A tisztítóvödör járókerékének tisztítása: Hosszú használat után a tisztítóvödör alján 
lévő rotor a lerakódott üledék miatt rendellenesen foroghat. Ha ez megtörténik, vegye ki a 
rotorját, hogy megfelelően megtisztítsa. 
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Figyelmeztetések 
 

Az ELEGOO Mercury X mosógép használatakor: 

 Ha a termék átvételekor bármely alkatrész sérült vagy hiányzik, először mindig vegye 
fel a kapcsolatot ügyfélszolgálatunkkal. 

 Ne tegye a modellt közvetlenül a tisztítóvödörbe; a tisztításhoz mindig használja a 
tisztítókosarat. 

 Ügyeljen arra, hogy a tisztítóvödör tele legyen mosófolyadékkal működés közben, 
hogy elkerülje a gép károsodását. 

 Tartsa be a mosófolyadék tárolására és használatára vonatkozó biztonsági 
előírásokat. Ne lépje túl a maximális töltési magasságot, mert ez túlfolyást okozhat és 
károsíthatja a gépet. Használat után mindig zárja le a vödröt. 

 Az ELEGOO Mercury X mosógépet 0°C és 40°C közötti hőmérséklet-tartományban 
üzemeltesse, és a páratartalmat 20% és 50% között tartsa. 

 Ne szerelje szét a gépet az ügyfélszolgálattal való konzultáció nélkül. Segítségért 
forduljon a következő címre: 3dp@elegoo.com. 

Az ELEGOO Mercury XS gyógyítógép használatakor: 

 Ha a termék átvételekor bármely alkatrész sérült vagy hiányzik, először lépjen 
kapcsolatba az ügyfélszolgálattal. 

 Mossa meg és szárítsa meg alaposan a modellt a kikeményedés előtt, hogy elkerülje 
az olyan problémákat, mint a maradványok vagy a repedések. 

 A fedelet tartsa rajta a szárítás alatt, hogy megakadályozza az UV-fénynek való 
kitettséget. 

 A gép hosszabb használat után felmelegedhet, ami normális. 
 Óvatosan állítsa be a kikeményedési időt, hogy elkerülje a túlzott kikeményedést, 

amely sárgulást okozhat. 
 Az ELEGOO Mercury XS Cure gépet 0°C és 40°C közötti hőmérséklet-tartományban 

üzemeltesse, és a páratartalmat 20% és 50% között tartsa. 
 Ne szerelje szét a gépet az ügyfélszolgálattal való konzultáció nélkül. Segítségért 

forduljon a következő címre: 3dp@elegoo.com. 
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GYIK 
A Mercury XS csomag nem működik: 

 Győződjön meg arról, hogy a tápegység biztonságosan csatlakoztatva van. Ha a probléma 
továbbra is fennáll, próbálja meg újracsatlakoztatni a tápellátást. Ellenőrizze továbbá, hogy az 
UV-védelemmel ellátott fedél megfelelően le van-e fedve. 

A modell mosás és szárítás után fehérré válik: 

 A tisztításhoz 95% feletti koncentrációjú alkoholt használjon. Biztosítsa, hogy a modell 
alaposan megszáradjon a levegőn, mielőtt megszilárdul. 

A tisztítóvödörben lévő rotor nem forog: 

 Idegen tárgyak akadályozhatják a rotor működését. Távolítsa el a rotor, tisztítsa ki a 
törmeléket, és győződjön meg arról, hogy a mosófolyadékban nincs túlzott mennyiségű 
üledék. 

Rendellenes hangok működés közben: 

 A rotorcsavar meglazulhatott. Húzza meg a csavart a megfelelő szerszámok segítségével. 
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Jótállási feltételek 
 

Az Alza.cz értékesítési hálózatában vásárolt új termékre 2 év garancia vonatkozik. Ha a 
garanciális időszak alatt javításra vagy egyéb szolgáltatásra van szüksége, forduljon 
közvetlenül a termék eladójához, a vásárlás dátumával ellátott eredeti vásárlási bizonylatot 
kell bemutatnia. 

Az alábbiak a jótállási feltételekkel való ellentétnek minősülnek, amelyek miatt 
az igényelt követelés nem ismerhető el: 

 A terméknek a termék rendeltetésétől eltérő célra történő használata, vagy a termék 
karbantartására, üzemeltetésére és szervizelésére vonatkozó utasítások be nem tartása. 

 A termék természeti katasztrófa, illetéktelen személy beavatkozása vagy a vevő hibájából 
bekövetkezett mechanikai sérülése (pl. szállítás, nem megfelelő eszközökkel történő 
tisztítás stb. során). 

 A fogyóeszközök vagy alkatrészek természetes elhasználódása és öregedése a használat 
során (pl. akkumulátorok stb.). 

 Káros külső hatásoknak való kitettség, például napfény és egyéb sugárzás vagy 
elektromágneses mezők, folyadék behatolása, tárgyak behatolása, hálózati túlfeszültség, 
elektrosztatikus kisülési feszültség (beleértve a villámlást), hibás táp- vagy bemeneti 
feszültség és e feszültség nem megfelelő polaritása, kémiai folyamatok, például használt 
tápegységek stb. 

 Ha valaki a termék funkcióinak megváltoztatása vagy bővítése érdekében a megvásárolt 
konstrukcióhoz képest módosításokat, átalakításokat, változtatásokat végzett a 
konstrukción vagy adaptációt végzett, vagy nem eredeti alkatrészeket használt. 
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EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat 
 

Ez a berendezés megfelel az alapvető követelményeknek és az uniós irányelvek egyéb 
vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek. 

 

 

 

WEEE 
 

Ezt a terméket nem szabad normál háztartási hulladékként ártalmatlanítani az elektromos és 
elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló uniós irányelvnek (WEEE - 2012/19 / EU) 
megfelelően. Ehelyett vissza kell juttatni a vásárlás helyére, vagy át kell adni az 
újrahasznosítható hulladékok nyilvános gyűjtőhelyén. Azzal, hogy gondoskodik a termék 
megfelelő ártalmatlanításáról, segít megelőzni a környezetre és az emberi egészségre 
gyakorolt esetleges negatív következményeket, amelyeket egyébként a termék nem 
megfelelő hulladékkezelése okozhatna. További részletekért forduljon a helyi hatósághoz 
vagy a legközelebbi gyűjtőponthoz. Az ilyen típusú hulladék nem megfelelő ártalmatlanítása 
a nemzeti előírásoknak megfelelően pénzbírságot vonhat maga után. 
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Sehr geehrter Kunde, 

vielen Dank für den Kauf unseres Produkts. Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen vor 
dem ersten Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung zum 
späteren Nachschlagen auf. Beachten Sie insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise. Wenn Sie 
Fragen oder Kommentare zum Gerät haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundenservice. 

✉  www.alza.de/kontakt 

✆  0800 181 45 44 

 

✉  www.alza.at/kontakt 

✆  +43 720 815 999 

 

Lieferant Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Prag 7, www.alza.cz 

  

http://www.alza.at/kontakt
http://www.alza.cz/
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Packungsinhalt 

 

 

 

  

Licht Hauptteil Drehscheibe Anti-UV-Deckel 

Reinigungseimer 

Adapter 

Reinigungskorb Reinigungskorb- 

Halterung 

Werkzeuge Handbuch Handgehaltene UV-
Lampe 

 

Hauptteil 

Schutzbrille 
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Geräteübersicht 
 

Mercury X Wash Grundparameter  

1. Reinigungseimer 
2. Reinigungskorb 

3. Bildschirm ein/aus-Taste 
4. Drehknopf für die Zeiteinstellung
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Mercury XS-Kur - Grundlegende Parameter 

 

1. Anti-UV-Deckel 
2. Licht 
3. Drehscheibe 
4. Bildschirm ein/aus-Taste 

5. Drehknopf für die Zeiteinstellung 
6. Handgehaltene UV-Lampe 

Gleichstromanschlussbuchse 

Mercury X Wash - Grundparameter 
 

Name der Maschine ELEGOO Mercury X Wash 

Zeiteinstellung 0-30 Minuten 

Kontrollmodus Regler und Tastensteuerung 

Nennleistung 12W 

Eingangsspannung 100V-240V, 50/60Hz 

Abmessungen der 
Maschine 

255 mm × 155 mm × 385,5 mm 

Nettogewicht der 
Maschine 

2,27 kg 

Einstellung der 
Reinigungszeit 

Für Modelle mit einem Durchmesser ≤30 mm: 1 Minute 

Reinigung empfohlen. 

Für komplexe Oberflächen: Reinigungszeit verlängern. 

Maximales 
Reinigungsvolumen 

Mit Plattform: 180mm × 121mm × 153mm 
Ohne Plattform: 201 mm × 124 mm × 255 mm 
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Mercury XS-Kur - Grundlegende Parameter 
 

Name der Maschine ELEGOO Mercury XS-Kur 

Timing 0-30 Minuten 

Kontrollmodus Regler und Tastensteuerung 

Nennleistung 36W 

Eingangsleistung 100V-240V, 50/60Hz 

Abmessungen der 
Maschine 

246 mm × 230 mm × 363,5 mm 

Nettogewicht der 
Maschine 

2,4 kg 

Aushärtungszeit Für Modelle mit einem Durchmesser ≤30 mm: 2 Minuten 

Aushärtung empfohlen. 

 Für komplexe Oberflächen: Aushärtungszeit verlängern. 

Maximale 
Aushärtungsgröße 

Ø200mm × 260mm 
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Grundlegende Parameter der handgeführten UV-Lampe 
Mercury XS 
 
Kontrollmodus Mechanische Schaltersteuerung 

Größe Ø12mm × 65mm (Kabellänge: 1000mm) 

Empfohlener Entfernungsbereich 20-60mm 

Spezifikationen für Lampenperlen 405nm 

Gewicht 43g 

Nennleistung 0.65W 

 

 

Anleitung: Die tragbare UV-Lampe eignet sich perfekt zum Aushärten von 
zusammengebauten Modellen, um einen nahtlosen Zusammenbau des gesamten Drucks zu 
gewährleisten und das Innere von 3D-gedruckten Teilen effektiv auszuhärten, insbesondere 
in engen Bereichen, um die Gesamtqualität des Modells zu verbessern. 

Anmerkung: 

● Die handgeführte UV-Lampe muss in die Schnittstelle auf der rechten Seite des 
Geräts eingesteckt werden. (Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schalter vor dem 
Einstecken ausgeschaltet ist.) Drücken Sie nach dem Einstecken den Schalter, um die 
Lampe für den Betrieb einzuschalten. 

● Schauen Sie während der Benutzung nicht direkt in die ultravioletten Strahlen und 
tragen Sie immer eine Schutzbrille. 

● Vermeiden Sie es, denselben Bereich des Modells zu lange auszuhärten, um eine 
Überhärtung zu vermeiden. (Der Aushärtungsprozess ist abgeschlossen, wenn die 
Oberfläche des Modells trocken und nicht klebrig ist). 

● Verwenden Sie die Lampe nicht länger als 15 Minuten ununterbrochen. Es ist normal, 
dass sich die Aushärtungslampe bei Dauerbetrieb leicht erwärmt. Wenn dies 
geschieht, unterbrechen Sie die Verwendung der Lampe und lassen Sie sie abkühlen, 
bevor Sie sie wieder verwenden.  
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Mercury XS Bundle Betriebsanleitung 
 

Die Mercury X Wash und die Mercury XS Bundle können gleichzeitig betrieben werden, wenn 
der entsprechende Adapter verwendet wird, der mit der Maschine geliefert wird. Der 
Betriebsmodus für beide Maschinen ist identisch. Bitte entfernen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die 
blaue Schutzfolie vom Zierband der Maschine. 

   

 

 

  

Schutzfolie 

Schutzfolie 

Drehknopf für die Zeiteinstellung: Drehen 
Sie den Knopf im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Zeit 
zu erhöhen, gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um die 
Zeit zu verringern. Die maximale Einstellung 
beträgt 30 Minuten. 

 

Leuchtring: Der Leuchtring 
blinkt, wenn das Gerät 
eingeschaltet ist. Nach dem 
Einstellen der Zeit erlischt das 
Licht allmählich, während der 
Countdown abläuft. 

 

Bildschirm Ein/Aus-Taste: Drücken Sie 
den Bildschirm 3 Sekunden lang, um ihn 
ein- oder auszuschalten. Um den Vorgang 
zu starten oder zu unterbrechen, drücken 
Sie kurz auf den Bildschirm. Nach dem 
Einstellen der Zeit wird auf dem Bildschirm 
die eingestellte Zeit angezeigt, und wenn 
die Maschine zu arbeiten beginnt, wird die 
verbleibende Zeit angezeigt, bis sie Null 
erreicht. 
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Mercury X Wash Betriebsanleitung 
Einrichten: 

● Mercury X Wash ist für die Reinigung bedruckter Modelle konzipiert. Schalten Sie 
zuerst den Strom ein und drücken Sie dann die Taste, um die Maschine zu starten. 

● Öffnen Sie den Verschlussdeckel des Reinigungseimers, geben Sie eine angemessene 
Menge Waschflüssigkeit hinzu (die maximale Skala darf nicht überschritten werden) 
und stellen Sie den Reinigungseimer in den dafür vorgesehenen Schlitz auf der 
Maschinenplattform. 

Reinigungsprozess: 

● Tauchen Sie das Modell in die Waschflüssigkeit im Eimer ein. (Vermeiden Sie es, das 
Modell ohne die Reinigungsplattform direkt in den Eimer zu stellen, da dies das 
Modell oder den Reinigungseimer beschädigen kann). 

 

 

Mercury X Wash Betriebsanleitung 
 

Wenn das Modell innerhalb des Größenbereichs von 180 mm x 121 mm x 153 mm liegt, 
kann es mit der angebrachten Bauplattform gewaschen werden. Nehmen Sie zunächst den 
Deckel des Reinigungseimers ab, legen Sie den Reinigungskorb in den Reinigungseimer und 
setzen Sie dann die Halterung des Reinigungskorbs in den Reinigungskorb ein, bis sie an der 
Biegestelle befestigt ist. Setzen Sie das Modell mit der Bauplattform auf die Halterung, wobei 
Sie darauf achten müssen, dass das Modell beim Aufsetzen nicht anstößt, und verschließen 
Sie schließlich den Deckel. 

Hinweis: Die Mercury X Wash Maschine unterstützt die Plattformreinigung für die Modelle 
der Serien Mars 2 und Mars 3. Bei den Bauplatten der Mars-Serie ist es jedoch ratsam, das 
Modell zu entfernen und es in den Reinigungskorb zu legen, um die Stabilität zu 
gewährleisten, da es keine einschränkenden Maßnahmen für die Bauplatte gibt, was dazu 
führen kann, dass die Plattform herunterfällt, wenn sie instabil steht. Beide Plattformen 
können gleichzeitig gereinigt werden.  
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Wenn die Größe des Modells 180mm x 121mm x 153mm überschreitet, sollte es ohne die 
Bauplattform gereinigt werden. Entfernen Sie zunächst den Deckel des Reinigungseimers, 
setzen Sie den Reinigungskorb ohne Halterung in den Reinigungseimer ein, nehmen Sie das 
Modell von der Plattform, legen Sie es sicher in den Reinigungskorb und verschließen Sie 
schließlich den Deckel. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Modell so flach wie möglich im 
Reinigungskorb liegt, um zu vermeiden, dass scharfe Ecken gegen das Gitter am Boden 
stoßen, was zu Schäden führen könnte. 

Drehen Sie den Drehknopf im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Reinigungszeit einzustellen, und 
drücken Sie dann kurz auf den Bildschirm, um den Reinigungsvorgang zu starten. 

Nach Abschluss der Reinigung ertönt ein Signalton. Nehmen Sie das Modell zum Lufttrocknen 
heraus. Nehmen Sie den Reinigungseimer, den Korb und den Deckel ab, da die 
Waschflüssigkeit mehrmals wiederverwendet werden kann. Wenn Flüssigkeit auf das Gerät 
verschüttet wird, reinigen Sie es sofort, um einen Kurzschluss zu vermeiden. 

 

  

Saturn Saturn S Mars 2 Pro 

Enge 
Mündung 

Breite 

Mündung 

(Verwenden Sie die 
schmale Seite des 

Bügels) 

(Verwenden Sie die 
breite Seite des 

Bügels) 

(Bitte beachten Sie, 
dass die Plattform 
stabil aufgestellt 
werden muss) 
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Mercury XS Cure Gebrauchsanweisungen 
Mercury XS Cure ist speziell für die Aushärtung von gedruckten Modellen konzipiert. Bevor 
Sie das Gerät zum ersten Mal benutzen, müssen Sie die Aushärtungslampen mit den 
mitgelieferten Werkzeugen am Gerät installieren. Stecken Sie zunächst die Klemme des 
Zuleitungsdrahtes aus dem Gerätegehäuse in die Schnittstelle unter den Lichthärtern. Legen 
Sie dann die zusätzlichen Drähte in das Gerät ein und befestigen Sie schließlich die beiden 
Lichthärtungsgeräte mit den mitgelieferten Werkzeugen und Schrauben in den Aussparungen 
des Gerätemantels. Nach dem Zusammenbau schalten Sie das Gerät ein und drücken Sie 
einige Sekunden lang die Taste, um das Gerät zu starten. 

 

● Richten Sie den Härtungsdrehtisch mit dem Positionierungsschlitz in der Mitte der 
Karosserieplattform aus und setzen Sie ihn sicher ein. 

● Positionieren Sie das luftgetrocknete Modell in der Mitte des Härtungstisches. 
● Setzen Sie den UV-Schutzdeckel auf das Modell. Drehen Sie den Knopf im 

Uhrzeigersinn, um die Aushärtungszeit einzustellen, und drücken Sie kurz auf den 
Bildschirm, um den Aushärtungsprozess zu starten. Beachten Sie, dass es aufgrund 
der langsamen Drehgeschwindigkeit des Drehtellers zu leichten Erschütterungen 
kommen kann, was normal ist. 

● Das Gerät gibt einen Signalton aus, wenn der Aushärtungsprozess abgeschlossen ist. 
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Wartung  
 

Recycling von Waschflüssigkeit: Wenn die Waschflüssigkeit im Eimer mehr als 30 Mal 
wiederverwendet wurde, muss sie gefiltert und gereinigt werden, um Abfälle zu entfernen. 
Lassen Sie die Waschflüssigkeit zunächst etwa 10 Stunden lang absetzen. Sobald sich die 
Abfälle am Boden des Reinigungseimers abgesetzt haben, gießen Sie die saubere Flüssigkeit 
vorsichtig von oben in einen anderen Behälter. Der Abfall am Boden kann entfernt und 
entsorgt werden. Falls erforderlich, kann der Rotor im Reinigungseimer zur Reinigung 
herausgenommen werden. 

 

 

Reinigung des Laufrads des Reinigungseimers: Nach längerem Gebrauch kann es 
vorkommen, dass sich der Rotor am Boden des Reinigungsbehälters aufgrund von 
Sedimentablagerungen nicht mehr richtig dreht. Nehmen Sie in diesem Fall den Rotor 
heraus, um ihn ordnungsgemäß zu reinigen. 
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
 

Bei Verwendung der ELEGOO Mercury X Waschmaschine: 

● Wenden Sie sich immer zuerst an unseren Kundendienst, wenn bei Erhalt des 
Produkts Teile beschädigt sind oder fehlen. 

● Stellen Sie das Modell nicht direkt in den Reinigungseimer, sondern verwenden Sie 
zur Reinigung immer den Reinigungskorb. 

● Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Reinigungseimer während des Betriebs mit 
Waschflüssigkeit gefüllt ist, um Schäden an der Maschine zu vermeiden. 

● Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise zur Lagerung und Verwendung des 
Waschmittels. Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Füllhöhe, da dies zum Überlaufen 
führen und die Maschine beschädigen könnte. Verschließen Sie den Eimer nach 
Gebrauch immer. 

● Betreiben Sie die ELEGOO Mercury X Waschmaschine in einem Temperaturbereich 
von 0°C bis 40°C, und halten Sie die Luftfeuchtigkeit zwischen 20% und 50%. 

● Demontieren Sie das Gerät nicht ohne Rücksprache mit dem Kundendienst. Für Hilfe 
wenden Sie sich an: 3dp@elegoo.com. 

Bei Verwendung des ELEGOO Mercury XS Gerätes: 

● Wenden Sie sich zuerst an den Kundendienst, wenn bei Erhalt des Produkts Teile 
beschädigt sind oder fehlen. 

● Waschen und trocknen Sie das Modell vor dem Aushärten gründlich, um Probleme 
wie Rückstände oder Risse zu vermeiden. 

● Lassen Sie den Deckel während der Aushärtung geschlossen, um die Einwirkung von 
UV-Licht zu vermeiden. 

● Das Gerät kann nach längerem Gebrauch warm werden, was normal ist. 
● Passen Sie die Aushärtungszeit sorgfältig an, um eine Überhärtung zu vermeiden, die 

zu Vergilbung führen kann. 
● Betreiben Sie das ELEGOO Mercury XS Cure Gerät in einem Temperaturbereich von 

0°C bis 40°C und halten Sie die Luftfeuchtigkeit zwischen 20% und 50%. 
● Demontieren Sie das Gerät nicht ohne Rücksprache mit dem Kundendienst. Für Hilfe 

wenden Sie sich an: 3dp@elegoo.com. 
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FAQ 
 

Das Mercury XS-Paket funktioniert nicht: 

● Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Stromzufuhr sicher angeschlossen ist. Wenn das 
Problem weiterhin besteht, versuchen Sie, das Gerät erneut an die Stromversorgung 
anzuschließen. Prüfen Sie auch, ob der UV-Schutzdeckel richtig abgedeckt ist. 

Das Modell wird nach dem Waschen und Aushärten weiß: 

● Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung Alkohol mit einer Konzentration von über 95 %. Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass das Modell vor dem Aushärten gründlich an der Luft getrocknet wird. 

Der Rotor im Reinigungseimer dreht sich nicht: 

● Der Rotor könnte durch Fremdkörper verstopft sein. Entfernen Sie den Rotor, 
reinigen Sie ihn von Verunreinigungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine 
übermäßigen Ablagerungen in der Waschflüssigkeit befinden. 

Abnormale Geräusche während des Betriebs: 

● Die Rotorschraube ist möglicherweise locker. Ziehen Sie die Schraube mit geeignetem 
Werkzeug fest. 
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Garantiebedingungen 
 

Auf ein neues Produkt, das im Vertriebsnetz von Alza gekauft wurde, wird eine Garantie von 
2 Jahren gewährt. Wenn Sie während der Garantiezeit eine Reparatur oder andere 
Dienstleistungen benötigen, wenden Sie sich direkt an den Produktverkäufer. Sie müssen 
den Originalkaufbeleg mit dem Kaufdatum vorlegen. 

Als Widerspruch zu den Garantiebedingungen, für die der geltend gemachte 
Anspruch nicht anerkannt werden kann, gelten: 

● Verwendung des Produkts für einen anderen Zweck als den, für den das Produkt 
bestimmt ist, oder Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen für Wartung, Betrieb und Service 
des Produkts. 

● Beschädigung des Produkts durch Naturkatastrophe, Eingriff einer unbefugten Person 
oder mechanisch durch Verschulden des Käufers (z. B. beim Transport, Reinigung mit 
unsachgemäßen Mitteln usw.). 

● Natürlicher Verschleiß und Alterung von Verbrauchsmaterialien oder Komponenten 
während des Gebrauchs (wie Batterien usw.). 

● Exposition gegenüber nachteiligen äußeren Einflüssen wie Sonnenlicht und anderen 
Strahlungen oder elektromagnetischen Feldern, Eindringen von Flüssigkeiten, Eindringen 
von Gegenständen, Netzüberspannung, elektrostatische Entladungsspannung 
(einschließlich Blitzschlag), fehlerhafte Versorgungs- oder Eingangsspannung und falsche 
Polarität dieser Spannung, chemische Prozesse wie verwendet Netzteile usw. 

● Wenn jemand Änderungen, Modifikationen, Konstruktionsänderungen oder Anpassungen 
vorgenommen hat, um die Funktionen des Produkts gegenüber der gekauften 
Konstruktion zu ändern oder zu erweitern oder nicht originale Komponenten zu 
verwenden. 
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EU-Konformitätserklärung 
 

Dieses Gerät entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten 
Bestimmungen der EU-Richtlinien. 

 

 

 

WEEE 
 

Dieses Produkt darf gemäß der EU-Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE - 
2012/19 / EU) nicht über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Stattdessen muss es an 
den Ort des Kaufs zurückgebracht oder bei einer öffentlichen Sammelstelle für 
wiederverwertbare Abfälle abgegeben werden. Indem Sie sicherstellen, dass dieses Produkt 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgt wird, tragen Sie dazu bei, mögliche negative Folgen für die Umwelt 
und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die andernfalls durch eine unsachgemäße 
Abfallbehandlung dieses Produkts verursacht werden könnten. Wenden Sie sich an Ihre 
örtliche Behörde oder an die nächstgelegene Sammelstelle, um weitere Informationen zu 
erhalten. Die unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieser Art von Abfall kann gemäß den nationalen 
Vorschriften zu Geldstrafen führen. 
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